

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02887 JLK

ALEJANDRO MENOCA,
MARCOS BRAMBILA,
GRISEL XAHUENTITLA,
HUGO HERNANDEZ,
LOURDES ARGUETA,
JESUS GAYTAN,
OLGA ALEXAKLINA,
DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and
DEMETRIO VALERGA
on their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Reply Concerning Undisputed Material Facts 1

 A. GEO’s Contract to Operate the Aurora Detention Facility..... 2

 B. The Performance-Based National Detention Standards Govern GEO’s Contract Performance 19

 C. The PBNDS and Incorporated ACA Standards Contain Housekeeping and Voluntary Work Program Requirements..... 22

 D. GEO’s Housekeeping Unit Sanitation Policy Is Not Required or Administered by ICE 27

 E. GEO Tells Detainees That They Are Required to Clean Dorm Common Areas..... 41

 F. Solitary Confinement at Aurora..... 50

 G. The PBNDS Provide GEO A Wide Range of Options to Punish Offenses..... 54

 H. GEO Places Detainees in Solitary Confinement for Refusing to Clean the Facility..... 57

 I. GEO Has Discretion to Set Wages For the Voluntary Work Program..... 64

II. Response Concerning Additional Facts..... 70

 A. GEO’s Contracts with ICE..... 72

 B. The ICE-Mandated Disciplinary Severity Scale..... 76

 C. The VWP..... 85

 D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations 88

III. The Undisputed Record Demonstrates that GEO Designed and Implemented the HUSP and VWP with Minimal Substantive Oversight from ICE..... 91

 A. Derivative Sovereign Immunity Applies Only Where the Government Directed the Alleged Violation 91

B. The HUSP and its Corresponding Punishment Scheme Was GEO’s Own Invention	93
C. The COTR and ICE Audits Provided Limited Monitoring of GEO’s Implementation of Specific Contractual Requirements.....	98
D. GEO Had Discretion Throughout the Class Period to Pay VWP Workers More Than \$1.00 A Day.....	101
IV. GEO’s Arguments Under the Government Contractor Defense Fail for The Same Reasons As Its Derivative Sovereign Immunity Arguments.....	104
V. Conclusion	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bijeol v. Nelson</i> , 579 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1978)	95
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	104, 105, 106
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015)	99
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	100, 101, 107
<i>Chao Chen v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	107
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	92
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)	92, 93
<i>Glassco v. Miller Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 641 (11th Cir. 1992)	106, 107
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2007, 2013 WL 655237 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2013)	101
<i>Hause v. Vaught</i> , 993 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1993)	95
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)	104, 105
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. N.Y. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990)	106
<i>In re Kumar</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 377 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	95
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015)	101, 106

Montoya v. City of Albuquerque,
 No. 03 Civ. 0261, 2004 WL 3426436 (D.N.M. May 10, 2004)..... 96

Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
 No. 17 Civ. 2514, 2018 WL 3343494 (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018)..... 107

Novoa v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
 No. 17 Civ. 2514, 2018 WL 4057814 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2018) 102

Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
 No. 17 Civ. 5769, 2020 WL 1689728, (W.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2020) 93, 101, 102

O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
 512 U.S. 79 (1994) 105

Salim v. Mitchell,
 268 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Wash. 2017)..... 96, 97

Stevens v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec., Immigration & Customs Enf't,
 No. 14 C 3305, 2020 WL 1701882 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 2020) 107

In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 92

Weaver v. Petray,
 No. 08 Civ. 5195, 2010 WL 909589 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 11, 2010)..... 95

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 542 2

8 U.S.C. § 1101 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103 70, 72

8 U.S.C. § 1231 70, 71, 72

8 U.S.C. § 1555 67, 70, 107

Pub. L. No. 95-431, 92 Stat. 1021 (1978) 67

RULES

F.R.E. 802 16, 17
F.R.E. 803 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 18

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-3 10
Federal Acquisition Regulation 52.222-50..... 11, 12
